

ITEM NO.46 + 47

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 69339/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-11-2025 in WPC No. 5937/2025 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

RAHUL KARMAKAR &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 322424/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 322427/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 322430/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 322423/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

with

SLP (C) No(s). 36551/2025

IA No. 328041/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 328042/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 18-12-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Kapoor, AOR  
Mr. Azad Bansala, Adv.  
Mr. Mohsin Rahim, Adv.  
Mr. Chaitanya Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, A.A.G.  
Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.  
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR  
Mr. Niteen Sinha, Adv.  
Mrs. Priyanka Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Aroma Khare, Adv.  
Mr. S.B. Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Chirag Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Akash Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Permission to file SLP Diary No(s). 69339/2025 is granted.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent(s).
4. Pending disposal of the Special Leave Petition(s), the State will be entitled to move the High Court for clarification of the directions in Para 21 of the impugned order about the percentage of the seats to be reserved for institutional quota. Relegation to the High Court is necessary, particularly in view of the fact that the Rules issued by the State Government on 01.12.2025 are also subject to the writ petitions pending before the High Court.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR