

ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 646/2026

RAHUL KARMAKAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 36551/2025 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 5147/2026 (IV-C)

Date : 26-02-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Ankita Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Neogi, Adv.
Mr. Divya Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. J. Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kapoor, AOR
Mr. Azad Bansala, Adv.
Mr. Chaitanya Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.646/2026

Service was complete on respondent nos. 4 and 5 on
21.01.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.6 (caveator) has filed counter affidavit.

Contd....

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted one weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps with regard to service on respondent nos.1 to 3. It has been submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that permission be granted to serve respondent no.1-State of Chhattisgarh through its standing counsel. Allowed. Particulars be furnished within one week. If steps are taken, issue notice immediately and list on 08.04.2026. However, if steps as above are not taken, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 36551/2025

Opportunity of respondent no.1 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Service of notice on respondent nos. 2 and 3 is still awaited.

List again on 08.04.2026.

SLP(C) No. 5147/2026

Service was complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 on 18.02.2026 and on respondent no.4 on 20.02.2026 but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar